

FILED
March 24, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 319121

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STAR F. CRILL, individually,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

WRBF INC. d/b/a DENNY'S RESTAURANT; DEBRA FOUTS and
JACK DOE FOUTS, individually and as a marital community; JERRY
FOUTS, and JANE DOE FOUTS, individually and as a marital
community; DENNY'S INC., a California Corporation; JACKIE D.
LEGERE, JR.; AUSTIN GARNER,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

David K. DeWolf, WSBA #10875
Matthew C. Albrecht, WSBA #36801
George M. Ahrend, WSBA #25160
AHREND ALBRECHT PLLC
16 Basin St. SW
Ephrata, WA 98823
(509) 764-9000

Brandon R. Casey, WSBA #35050
CASEY LAW OFFICES, P.S.
1318 West College Ave.
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 252-9700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 I. Background facts.2

 II. Procedural history5

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. The trial court erred in striking the *Restaurant News* article, Exhibit 8, as hearsay8

 A. Exhibit 8 should not have been excluded as hearsay because it was not offered for the truth of the matter asserted.8

 B. Exhibit 8 should not have been excluded as hearsay because it was part of the basis of an expert’s opinion.....9

 II. The trial court erred in requiring a previous incident of the “exact nature” before imposing a duty of care.....10

 A. Washington law imposes upon a property owner the duty to protect invitees from the foreseeable conduct of third parties, even if that behavior is criminal.....10

 B. To require a previous incident of the “exact nature” before imposing a duty of care would be in effect to adopt a “one-bite” rule with respect to criminal conduct11

 III. WRBF had specific notice of the foreseeability of harm in this case and assumed a duty of care by intervening, but failed to intervene in a reasonably prudent manner17

CONCLUSION.....20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Craig v. Washington Trust Bank</i> , 94 Wn.App. 820, 976 P.2d 126 (1999).....	14
<i>Davis v. Fred's Appliance</i> , 171 Wn.App. 348, 287 P.3d 51 (2012).....	8
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Resources Ltd.</i> , 152 Wn.App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009).....	10
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	8, 17
<i>Fuentes v. Port of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.App. 864, 82 P.3d 1175 (2003).....	14
<i>In re Detention of Coe</i> , 175 Wn.2d 482, 286 P.3d 29 (2012).....	10
<i>McLeod v. Grant County Sch. Dist.</i> , 42 Wash.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	16
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997).....	11-13
<i>N.K. v. Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 175 Wn.App. 517, 307 P.3d 730 (2013).....	16
<i>Rector v. Thompson</i> , 26 Wash. 400, 67 Pac. 86 (1901).....	9
<i>Schwartz v. Elerding</i> , 166 Wn.App. 608, 270 P.3d 630 (2012).....	10-11
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 176 Wn.App. 623, 309 P.3d 700 (2013).....	8

Travis v. Bohannon,
128 Wash.App. 231, 115 P.3d 342 (2005).....17

Statutes and Rules

ER 70310
ER 801(c).....8

Other Authorities

5B Karl B. Tegland, Wash. Prac., Evidence Law & Practice § 801.10 (5th
ed.)9
Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 302 & 302B (1965).....11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 344 (1965)..... 13-14
